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Mr. Dermis O'Keefe
Golden Gate Petoleum
501 Shell Avsnue
Martinez, 94553

o

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Ha6or Bay
Alameda CA
(5r0) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

SEHVICES

Re: Fuel Leak Case No. RO160, Hayward Bulk Petoleum Dsfibution Facility, 1565
Parkway, Hayward

Dear Mr. O'Keefe:

This letter follows staffreview of the historic fuel leak case file for the above rcfrf,enced $ite, up and
inciuding the April 4, 2003 Bonkowski & Associates, Inc. l'!t quarter 2003 sampling and
report. We are concerned that that there are elevated concentations ofresidual hydrocarbons present
in soil at the site, that the extent of the contenimnt plume is still lmgely unknown, and that the
meohanisms contolling the migration of these hydrooarbons are not yet well r.rnderstood or
We are also ooncemed that this site lies along the northem fringes ofthe Niles Cone
groundwater basin used for munioipal water supplies.

This letter presents a request to oomplete a thee-dirnensional characterization of the release by y ofa
Soil and Water Investigation (SWI), and completion of a Site Concepural Model (SCM) and
Action Plan (CAP) for the subject site in accordance with California Code ofRegulations (CCR
23, Division 3, Ctrapter 16, Article ll, "Conective Action Requirements"; Staie Water
Board Resolution 9249, '?olicies and Procedure for Investigatioq Cleanup and Abatement of
Under Water Code Section 13304"; and the Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional
Water Quality Confol Plan for the basin.

The following tecbnical comments address investigation and telated performance objectives that l be
aconsidered as part of the required SCM, SWI, and CA?. We request that you prepare and

work plon for the SWI tlat address€s the following cornments.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

A substantial release of petoleum hydrocarbons was identified in 1998 from several source
this large contiguous site. Measwable free-phase product (FP) was first observed in an
storage tank (UST) observation well in July 1998. This well served a tank cluster that included
gasoline and diesel USTs. Beginning in November 1998 ttnough January 1999, nine (9) USTs
removed from five discrete locations about the site. FP was reporbclly idaltified on
encountered in all but one of the resultant UST excavations, as well as in soil eucountered
produot lines and dispensers. Multiple leak sources were identifie.d, most significant of which
leaking produot oonveyance and vapor retum lines and gate vaive. Further, additional product
discovsred abandoned in place during the course oftlis rqnoval project, some ofwhich were
subsequently rernoved, while others were left in situ. These lines appear to have served a
generation ofUSTs.

Title
Conhol



o
Mr. Dennis O'Keefe
Re: 1565 Industrial Parhvay, Hayward
Ootober 6, 2003
Page 2 of6

Up to 260,000 ug4 of the fuel oxygenate Methyl tert-Butyl Ether MIBE) was identified in sanpled
from the UST observation well prior to initiation ofthe 1998 olosr.res. kritial soil sanples cr at the
time ofUST, piping and dispenser rernovals included Total Petoleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel -D)
as high as 5700 mg/kg Benzene as high as 18 mg/kg and MIBE as high as 100 mglkg at of 12'
below grade (bg). Residual soil concentations, after zubstantial over exoavation efforts, up to
26,000 mgftg of TPH-D, 1500 mg&g of TPH as Gasoline (T?H-G), 26 melkg of Benzene, and
of MIBE at deptls between 8 and 17' bg.

m{kg

Boring logs represanting rnaterials enoountered during the September 2002 installation of seven
monitoring wells report sequences of sand, sandy gra.veVgravelly sand, silty sand sandy clay, ap
total depths explored ofbetween 25 and 32' bg. Groundwater was reportedly encountered at the
fuilling at depths of 13 - 13,5' bg in five of seven wells. Grormdwater was reportedly not
the time of drilling in two wells (MW-l and MW-6) where logs report the absence of higher
lithologies, e.g., sand. All wells were constuctEd s.ith 15 or20' soreens.

Drilling logs suggest that encountered sediments were deposited in a fluvial, or streanq
These depositional enviroffnents rna&e mo're difficult the ability to identiS the location of
phase groundwater plumes. Plumes often expioit high-permeability channel deposits tlpical of
anvironments, features easily missed using "taditional" peholeum investigation techniques.
other subsurface features, zuch as utility fenches or previous subsurface construction rernnants,
backfilled excavations, can divert groundwater plumes in directions that might otherwise not be
anticioated,

Consequently, a Preferential Pathway Study, Site Conceptual Model and Soil and Water
required to fully investigate and evaluate tlre releases at this site.

1. Preferential Pathway Study

A conduit / preferential pathway study shall be prepared for the site that identifies
migra.tion pathways and conduits (utilities, storms drains, etc.) tbat may be present at, in the

clay to
me of
ered at

general vicinity of, the site. This survey must include, among other components, the
corrprehensive map(s) clearly showing the location and depth ofall utility lines and
identified in the study, utility/trench slope or grade, flow direotions, and tpe ofbaokfill
present. You shall also identify the presence of other antlropogenic or geogenio that
may also aoi as potential preferential flow pathways. Data shall be interpreted and a
opinion renderod as to whether or not any identified features may present potential
migration pathways.

You shall also identifu the presence of all wells within a % mile radius of the site (i,e.,
monitoring and production wells; aotive, inactive, standby, destroyed, abandoned).
listing ofall wells within this radius, their use and status, date of completion, total depth
soreen interv"al(s), as well as a map showing theii locations relative to the site.
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Using the results of the conduit / preferential pathway study and other data discussed,
you are to develop the initial threedimensional Si/e Coz ceptual Model (SC-M) of Eite
You are to use this initial SCM-to determine the appropriate configuration for sarryling
the pending SWI phase of work at this site. Dscuss your analysis and interpretation of
ofthe conduit studies and explain your rationale for the configuration ofsarnpling
SWI work plan.

2. Site Concqrtual Model

Starting with a critical review ofthe conduit / preferential pathway studies, data fiom
investigetions and tank op€rational records for this site, as well as those derived from
supply wells within % mile of the site, followed by an waluation of regional and
geology and hydrogeology based on published U.S. Geological Survey and Califomia
Survey reports, as well as other reports published for public worts or other projects in
vicinity oftl€ site, you are to develop the initial three-dimensional SCM of site
should inolude in the SClIl{ a series ofoross-sections drawn along transects both ndmal
parallel to the articipated groundwater flow diredion to illustrate your interpretation of
mdolying geology, the locations ofutility oonidors and tenches, and other salient

An SCM is a set of working hypotheses pertaining to all aspecE ofthe contaminant
including site geolory, hydrogeology, release history, residual and dissolved
atteuuation mechanisms, patlways to nearby receptors, and likely impacts to receptors,
other possible topics to be considered. The SCM is used to identiry data gaps that are
subsequently filled as the investigation proceeds. As tlre data gaps are fi11e4 the
hypotheses are modifid and the overall SCM is refined and stengthened. Subsurfaoe
investigations oontinue until the SCM no longer changes as new data me collected. At
the SCIvI is oonsidered 'Aalidated". The validated SCM forms the foundation fo,r
most cost-effeotive final Corrective Aotion Plan (CAP).

Your attention is directed to "Strategies for Characterizing Subsurface Releases of
Co aining M|BE ", American Petroleun Institrte Publication No. 4699 dated February a s a
resource for development of the SCM. Your attention is also directed to the State Water
Resonrces Confol Board (SWRCB) "Guid.elines for Investigation and Cleanup of and.
Other Ether-Based Oxygenates, Final Draff', dat,rvdMatah 27, 2000, as well as the June
Che'rronTexaco Energy Research and Technology Company technicai bulletin entitled
Fhtx Estimates to Assist Decision-Mahingl' to help in development and strategies for
of tle SCM, among other related tasks. I can provide oopies of any ofthese documents
need them.

You are requested to use this initial SCM and referenced guidance documents to help
determine the appropriate oonfiguration for sarnplings points in the pending SWI phase work at
this site. Please discuss in the SWI work plan yorn analysis and interpretation of the
oonduit study and SCM, and explain your rationale for the configuration ofproposed
points.
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Mr. Dermis O'Keefe
Re: 1565 Industrial Parkway Hayward
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3. Contaminant Plume Defrltion

Futher assessment is necessary to better undershnd site geology and hydrogeology,
the mode of contaminant transport from the source areas. and to refine the SCM. We
request a tkeedimeffiional investigation. Vertioal gnf! horizontal disfibution of
determined. Multiple tansects of sarryling points aoross and along the (anticipated)
are anticipated. The SWI work plan, the scope ofwhich should be substantially based
courpleted SCM, shall present your plan to acconrplish these tasla.

Co,nventiomal investigation techniques and monitoring well networks or.nrently used at
sites are generally insufficient to adequately characterize modern fuel impacts,
caused by MtBE and other orygenates. It is recommended that yorn investigation i
incorporate expedited site assessment lechniques and borings, The borings are to be
cored and logged, with close attantion paid to changes in lithologies that might
tansport (e.g., silty/sandy stingers in otherwise fine grained sediments).

In general, soil samples should be collected for laboratory analysis at s-foot intervals, of
obvious contamination, the soil/groundwater interface, and at eaoh lithologic ohange duriug
boring advanoemenl at a minimurL Water samples are to be collected to total
depth explored. Detailed cross-sections, fe,nce diagrarns, structural conlours and and
rose diagrams for groundwater flow (inco'rporating all groundwater data), should be
inoorporated into the SWI repod. Cross-sections should be soaled to olerly illustrate
lithologies, including the locations of stringers and otler zones of relatively higher
particulrly in those areas where such zones may be intercepted by buried utilities.

Final well locations and screen deptlrs will be zubstantially based on the results ofthe
refined SCM. The monitoring of multiple discrete water-bearing zones with
intersals should be anticipated in most cases, and is fully dependent upon what is found
the SWI. Generally, these screaned intervals should not be greater than 3' in length. W
expect that the Interim SWI Report will propose the locations ofsuch wells, the
screen depths, their conligurations (e.9., single well, well clwter or multi-level, as
and the reasoning behind the location and configuration of each.

Disouss your proposal for performing this work outlined, above, in the SWI wo'rk plan-
results ofthe oonduit studies and tlre initial SCM are to be disoussed in the SWI work
justiff your proposed soope of work

Expedited site assessment tools and methods are a scientifically valid and cost-effective
to firlly define the theedimensional extent of the plume. Technioal protoool for
assessmants are provide in the US EPA "Expedited Site Assessment Tools for

E axes
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Storage Tank Sites: A guide for Regularor"s " (EPA 510-B-97-00 i), dated March 1997.
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Re: 1565 Industial Parkway, Hayward
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4. Corrective Actlon Plan

The purpose ofttre CAP is to use the infomration obtained during investigation activi
propose cost-effective final oleauup objectives and re.medial altematives for both soil
groundwater ifipacts, including those caused by MIBE and other fuel oxygenates, tbat
adequately protect hurnan health and safety, the environmen! eliminate nuisance
lroteot watef fesources.

A final CAP for the soil and grormdwater impaots oaused by an unauthorized release(s)
will be requested upor completion ofthe SWI and final SCM in accordance with the
specified below The CAP shall address at least tvt/o te€lmically and economically
mettrods to restore and protect beneficial uses of watcr and to meet the oleanup
each contaminant established in the CAP. The CAP should incorporate both on-site
plume corrective action elements. The CAP must propose verification monitoring to
completion ofcorreotive actions and evaluate CAP implementatiotr effectiveness,

TECHMCAL REPORT REQIIEST

Please submit technioal reports according to, or otherwise comply with, the following schedule:

December 6o 2003 - Work plan for Soil and Water Investigation

Decenber 6, 2003 - Site Conceptual Model (incorporating Preferential Pathway Study)

60 Days from SWI Work Plan Approval - Interim Soil and Water Investigation Report
the results of tfie initial SWI assessment work, and a proposal for the installation ofnow
welis)

90 Days from Completion of Soil and Water Investigation - Soil and Water Investigetion
Report (whioh incorporates all data generated during completion ofthe SWI both initial and
phases, including the installation of the new monito,ring wells)

90 Days after Submiffal of Soil and Water Investlgatlon Completion Report - Corrective

October 15, 2003 - Quarterly Reports for 2d and 3d QuaxtErs 2003

Jnnuary 15, 2004 - Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quarter 2003

April f5, 2004 - Q]artefly Report for the First Quaxt€r 2004

JuIy 15, 2004 - Quarterly Report for the Second Quarter 2004

October 15, 2004 - Quarbrly Report for Third Quarter 2004

s for
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Mr. Dernis O'Keefe
Re: 1565 Industial Parkway, Hayward
Ootober 6, 2003
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These reports and work plans are being requested pursuant to the Regioual Board's authority
Section 13267ft) of the California Waler Code. Each tecbnical report shall inclutle conclusions
recommendations for the uext phases of work required at the site should more appear necessary r€fine
the SCM. We request that all required work be perfonned in a prompt and timely manner, as
by the noted sohedule, above. Revisions to this sohedule shall be requested in writing with
justifi cation for antioipated delays.

The Califomia Business and hofessions Code (Sections 6735,6835, andT 835.1) requires that work
plans and tecbnical reports containing professional geologic or engineering evaluations and/or
be completed under the diredion ofan appropriately registered or oertified professional, This
or certified professional shalt sign and wet stamp all suih reports and work plans.

All reports and work plans are to be submitted under cover, signed under peualty ofpe{ury, by
Responsible Party(ies) who have taken a lead role in compliance with conective action

ACENCY O\IERSIGHT

Ifit appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the
Cowrty District Attorney, for possibie e.nforcement follow up. Enforoement follow up may inc
administative action or monetary penalties ofup to $10,000 per day for each day ofviolation
Califonria Health and Safety Code, Dvision 20, Chapter 6.76.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (5 10) 567 -6783 .

Betty Gralum, RWQCB
Dave Charter, SWRCB UST Fund
Danilo Galang, tfuyward Fire Deparftnent
Steven tm, Alameda Co. Water District
Cynthia Dithnar, Bonkowski & Associates, Inc.

6400 Hollis St., Ste. 4, Emeryr/ille, CA 94608
D. Drogos

:,CHMM



, ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES q ltclAGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director o€t(o'

STID 1408

September 10, 2001

Mr. Terri Penny
Operation Coordinator
Golden Gate Petroleum
501 Shell Avenue
Martinez, CA 94553

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT'ON
1131 Harbor Bay Parkwar Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Re: Hayward Cardlocko 1565 Industrial Parkway West, Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Terri:

I am in receipt of "Site Investigation Workplan" dated May 31, 2001 along with an amendment
dated 9/4/01 by Ms. Cynthia Dittmar ofBonskowski & Associates Inc. regarding the above
referenced site.

I have reviewed the above documents and discussed the issues with Ms. Dittmar of Bonskowski
& associates Inc. Your proposal is acceptable- However, the location of wells must be properly
sihrated to reveal quarterly groundwater status accurately per my discussion with Ms. Dttmar.

The number of monitoring well installations might be added to seven due to the site ofthe lot, the
way former tanks were situated, and proper collection ofwater samples. As you are aware there
was a high degree ofcontamination at this site, including some Separate Phase Hydrocarbons
(SPH), ofwhich 49,700 gallons have been removed so far. The analytical results of the water
samples, in the past, had revealed up to 140,000 parts per billion (ppb) TPHG, 1520ppb benzene,
230ppb ethylbenzene, 250ppb toluene, 220ppb total xy.lenes, and 260,000ppb MTBE. The
analltical results ofthe soil samples, in the past, had identified up to 100,000 ppm MTBE,
980ppm TPHG, 5,700ppm TPHD, and 18,000ppb, i,800ppb, 27,000ppb, 54,000ppb levels of
BTEX respectively.

However you may reduce the number of monitoring well installations if you can ensure this
r€duction in monitoring well installation will not cause insufficient information regarding plume
definition and or misrepresentation of actual groundwater status during sarnpling and ana\sis.

Additionally, I understand that you wilt include a well and sensitive receptor survey will be
performed as well.

Please be advised that the City of Hayward will oversee any work relating to the 1998 UST
upgrade requirements. However, this office will oversbe any contaminated soil or grormdwater
that is generated &om this work.

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567 -6976.



' f "
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v

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

CC: Ms. Cynthia Dittmar, Bonskowski & Associates Inc., 6400 Hollis Street, Suite 4,
Emeryville, CA 94608
Files
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May7,2001

Mr. Terri Penny
Operation Coordinator
Golde,n Gate Pefoleum
501 Shell Ave.nue
Martinea CA 94553

t@@
fH SEHVICESENVIRONMENTAL

ENVIBONMENTAL PHO
'| 131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

Re: Requirtd investlgationc at Ha1'ward Cardlock, 1565Industriel Parkway We6t,
Eafryard,CA

samples revealed up to 140,000 parts per billion (p,pb) TPHG, l520ppb benzene, 230ppb
ethylbenzene, 250ppb toluene, 220ppb total xylenes, and 260,000ppb MTBE. The analytibal
rtsults of the soil eamples identifiod up to 100,000 ppm MTB$ 980ppm TPHG 5,700pprfr
TPHD, and I 8,000ppb, I ,800ppb, 27,000ppb, 54,000ppb levels of BTEX respectively.

I understand that you were unaware ofcorespondences by this office due to change in
address as well as the departure of Mr. Brook. Howwer, it is imperative that you
the requirem€nts set fortl by this ollice. Per Article I 1, Division 3, Chapter 16, Title 23
Califomia Code ofRegulations, you are required to conduct a Preliminary Site
(PSA) to detennine the lateral and vertical ertent and severi8 of soil and
contamination, which has resulted from the release at the slte. The inforrnation
the PSA will be used t'o determine an appro,priato oourso of action to remediate the site, if
necessaxy. The maJor elements of such an investigatlon, lnclude, but are uot Iimited
followingr

with
Itho



Subsequeflt to the installation ofthe monitoring wells, these wells must be
established benchmark (mean sea level, MSL), with an accuracy of 0.01 foot.
Groundwater samples ano to be collected and analyzed quarterly,

Tbis Departsnent will oversee the assessnrent and rernediation ofyour site. Our oversight
include the review of and comment on work proposals and technical guidance on
investigative approaches and monitoring schodules. All reports aDd proposals must b€
under a soal of a Califomia -Regislered Geologist, -Certilied Engineering Geologist or -
Re gistaed Civil Engineer.

The PSA propoeal is due within 60 days of date of this letter by July 7, 2001 . Once
proposal is approved, fieldwork should commence within 60 days. A report must be
within 45 days after the completion ofthis phase ofwort at the site. Subsoquent reports
sub,mitted quart€rly until this ofifice approves a change in sampling frequency or the site
fcr closurr, Suoh quarterly reports are due the firct day ofthe second month ofeach
quarter,

The referenoed initial and quarterly reports must describe the statrs of the invostigation
include, among others, the following elernen$:

r Details and results of all work performod during the desiguated period oftime:
field observations and dat4 boring and well coosrucdon logs, wat€r level data,
custody forms, labbratory results for all samples collected and analyzod,
ftee product thicknesses and dissolvod fmctions, etc.

r Status of gxoutrdwater contamination sharactrriza.tion
lnterpretations of results: water level contour maps showing gradients, free and
product, plume definition maps for each target component, goologic cross
Recommendations or plam for additional investigative work or rernediation

Additionally, Per my discucdon witl Ms Cynthia Dittmar of Bonskowski &
prevlourly you are required to include a well survey eud address t[e l own
well(c),

The City of Hayward will ovorsee any work relating to the 1998 UST upgmde
However, tbis of,Ece will oversee any contamimted soil or groundwater that is generated
tlis work.

The State Water Resources Contol Board manages an Underground Storage Tank
(Fund) to help eligible Responsible Parties to obtain reimbursement for costs of
rernediating releasee from petoleum undorground storago tanks. You are encouraged to
To obtain an Application Package, contact the Fund at the following:

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Claan Wat€r Programs
UST Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 9,14212
Sacramento, CA 944212
Telephone: (9 16)227 4307

to be



Ifyou have any guestions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6876.

Sinceroly,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Ms, Cynthia Dittrnar, Bonskowski & Associates Inc., 6400 Hollis Steet, Suite 4,
Emeryville, CA 94608
Files

Amir IC Gholami, REHS



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Director

September 7, L999

sTrD 140a

Mr. Harvey Brooke
GoLden cate petroleum
1001 Galaxy Way,  Sui le  308
Concord,  CA 9452 0

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
'1131 llarbor Bay Parkway, Suile
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
(510) 337.S33s (FAX)

RE: Go]'derr Gate Fetroleun, 1565 Industrial Pkny West, Eaywafrd,
eA 94544

Dear Mr,  Brooke:

I recej-ved a phone ca.L1 from your consultant, Ms. Cynthia
of Bonskovrski & Associates Inc reqardinq the letter I sent
August 16th, 1999 and the landl-ord notification and parti l-on
law. As i.ndicated in that letter this law pertains to clean
and c]-osure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazard
substance, including petrol-eum, has occurred from an
storage tank (usT) .

sect ion 25297.L5 (a) of  ch. 6.7 of  the Health & Safety Code
requj-res the primary or active responsib.le party to notify a]f
current  reeord owners of  fee t i t le  to  the s i te  of :  1- )  a  s i te
cleanup proposaL, 2) a site closure proposaL. 3) a l-ocal agericy
intention to make a determination that no further action is
requi red,  and 4)  a loca1 agency in tent ion to i -ssue a c losure
l e t t e r .

Sect ion 25297.75 (b)  requi res the l_oca]-  agency to take af l
reasonabLe steps to accommodate responsible landownerst
participation in the cleanup or site cLosure process and to
consider their input and recomrnendations .

sample letters, "Sample letter 2" and "Samp1e
some instructions fo.r vou.

find a copy of the law regarding the above

at (510) 567-6876 i f  you have any guest ions.

Dj-{tmar
yqu on

I included two
Leeter 3" with

Enclosed please
requirenent.

PLease cal l  me

Il jnir K. Gholami., REHS
Hazardous Mater ia ls  Specia l is t

sincerely,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oireaor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Srid 1408

August 24, 1999

Mr. llarvey Brook
Goldon Gate Petrolzum
1001 Gala4y Way
Concord, CA 94520

Rs: Required iuvestigtions at Hayward Cardloclq 1565 Indusrial Parkway West' Flay*ar4

Dear Mr. Brook:

At least one groundwater monitodng well must be installed within l0 feet ofthe

soil contamiiation, oriented in the confirmed downgradient diroction relative to

sroundwator flow. In the absonce of data idoffirying tho local confirmed
iirection, a minimum ofttrree wells will be required to veriry gradient dircotion'
the installation ofthese wells, soil samples are to be collected at five-foot4ppth
and any significat changes in lithology.

Subsequent to the installation ofthe monitoring $'Ells, theso wells must be surveyod

established benchmark (mean sea level, MSL), with an accuracy of 0'01 foot'

1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-933s (FAX)

As yor are aware, several Undorground Storage Tanks were removed in 1998 from the abo.ve

reference6 site. doil sanrples weie coll4od from the site. The grurndwater and soil samples

weie anatv"eA m Torst Petroleum Hydroca$otrs as Gasoline ffPHG), Mothyl Tertiary Brtylp

filrer (Ffige), Uenzeng totuene, elhylbeozene, andtotal x/enes (El{X)-'-S"lflt rasults of

me water sanrptes identified up to 14,000 parts per billion (ppb) TP-HG'-15?P1L E*?tt: I
230ppb ethyh-enzene 250ppb toluene, 220ppb tctal xylenes, and 260,000ppb MTBE' Anabtsls
resuiis of G soil samples idontified up to 10O000 p'p'n MTB4 gSOppmTPHG' 5'700ppm
TPIID, and lS,000pp'6, 1,800p,pb, 2?,000ppb, 54,000ppb levols ofBTEX respectivelv'

Per Article I l, Division 3, chapter 16, Title 23 ofthe califomia code ofRegulations' you a+

required to conduct a Preliminary Site Asfessment (PSA) to. determin: lle.lsteral 1:rd, "verticel extent and severity ofsoil and groundwater contaminetion, which hss resulted lrofl

the release a1 the site. Thi informdion gafherod by the PSA will be us€d to dstermine an

appropriate course ofaction to remediate the site, ifdeemed necessary. The major elements of

such an investigationn include, but rre not limited ton the following:
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AmirK. Gholani REHS
Ilazartlous Materials Specialist

CC: Ms. Cytrhia Dithar, Bmskowski & Associates Ino., 6a00 Hollis Steet, Suite 4,
cA 9.,t508
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ALAMEDA
HEALTH

COUNTY
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, egency Director

.August l -  6,  1999

strD 1408

Mr. Harvey Brooke
Golden Gate Petroleum
1001 cala: .y Way, Suite 308
Concord, CA 94520

RE: Gold€n cate Fetroler:m.
cA 945rt4

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-93s5 (FAX)

1565 fndtlstria]. Pkwy tfest, Ha]ryar+d,

AND FARTTCIPATTON REQUIREMEN.IA

Dear Mr.  Brooke:

This Letter j.s to inform you of nev, l-egislative requirements
pertainj.ng to cleanup and closure of sites where an unauthorizbd
reLease of hazaldous substance, including petroleun, has occurbed
from an underground storage tank (UsT).  Sect ion 25297.L5{a) oF
Ch, 5.? of the Health & Safety Code requj-res the primary or
active responsibLe party to notify aLl current record owners oh
fee t i t le to the si te of :  1) a s i te cfeanup proposal.  2) a s i tF
closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a
determination that no further action is required, ana +1 a loc|l
agency intent ion to issue a closure fet ter,  Sect ion 25297.15(b)
requires the l-ocal agency to take a1l reasonable steps to
acconnodate responsible l-andowners, participation in the cleanrhp
or sj-te closure process and to consider their input and

For purposes of imptementing these sections, you have been
identified as the primary or actj-ve responsible party, please
provide to this altency, within twenty (20) ca]-endar days of
receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current
record owners of  fee t i t le to the si te.  you may use the encfo$ed
"1ist of landowners,, form (sarq)le letter 2) as i templ-ate to
comply with this requirement. If the fist of current record
olrners of fee title to the site ehanges, you must notify the
1oca1 agency of the change within 20 calendar days from- when y5i,u
are notified of the chanse,

reconnendations .

If you are the soLe landowner, please j-ndicate that on the
landowner list form. The following notice requirements do not
apply to responsible parties vrho are the sol,e landowner for thd
s L t e .
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'fr'J^tT,i 3iH[l=*u'"t
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS. Oirector

DeDaltment of Environmental

ffi;il::T"I:TJ;0""u'"'
0akland, CA 94621-

R0r60

Telephone Number (415) 2 r-4320

Septernber 2, 1988

Tony Mindl ing
staff Hydrogeologist
Dames and lloore
93OO Tech center Dr., suite 1oo
Sacramentor CA 95826

Dear l,tr. Mindling:

rhis is in response to your request of August 3111988, to-our
Division of Hazardous Materials for a search of our records ror EIle
area of 5oo to 2ooo Industrial Parlcway west, Hayward, for inf{rmation
on underground tanks in that area. A caII was placed to-
!.es. cyntfria Cabral ' on Thursday and no response.was- r. eceived!{s. Cynthia Cabral ' on Thursday and no regponse.was- r. egeryecl qong?rl-
ing olher infomation you may need. Tlre folloving list of cor1panieg
on-file with this Depaltnent is given for your info.

5Oo InAustrial Parlfi{ay west BART
727 Industrial earkm! West Toomey's Truck and Diesel
877 Industrial Parkway tf,est Part way Auto Body
978 Industrial parlcway vlest Bay Ford Bractor

L059 Industriat Parl<Ltay west Chi-Roclc Salvage
1L11 Industrial Parkway west A-1 septic fanlc
1421 Industrial Parloray west R.B- Uattress
1557 IndustrLal Parlrsay West Aaron's Body shop

(Rolco)1565 rndustrial Parhtay west Holdener ' petroleum co''iElt 
Industrial Parlora| west Ed't Repalr and Itlachine

1571 Induttrial. Parkway llest c.e G. Enterprises
L581 InduEtrial Parkway Vlest california Brake & clutc
1581 Industrial earkway West smith and Dannj-Eon
1593 Industrial Parkway llest c E G- PM Serwice
1593 Industriat Parkrsay west R. & R. Oi1 Distributors

Each of tbeee companies is reqistered with our Division as a
Eazardous Waste cEnerator, having lesa than 100 Kg. per month
Hazardoud Waste.

1llris letter is linited to infornation available
and doeE not refLect other infornation which rnay
other agencies or businesses involved with thiE

of

to this
be acceas

property.



gorgo

Tony l4indling
Dames & lIoore
Sacranentof CA 95826
Page 2 of 2
Septenber 2. L988

Sineerely, \

P/'o JtC
Rafat" A. shahld, ctrief

Progfan

I

HazardouE lilaterials Proqram

RASrnnc

Enclosure (l)

cci  Fi Ie
Edgar B. Hovell

If you have any
Adninistrator at

questions, please
4L5 - 27L-4320.

contact Edg:ar Howell,


